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Central Bank of Ireland Findings Following 
EU Review of Costs and Fees in UCITS 

On 24 March 2023, the Central Bank of Ireland 

("Central Bank") issued a Dear CEO letter 

following an EU-wide review of costs and fees 

in UCITS. 

 

While the letter is primarily related to UCITS 

(and directed to UCITS management 

companies), the Central Bank also expects the 

findings and required actions to be considered 

by AIFMs in relation to AIFs as well.  

 

Main Findings  
 

The main findings, all of which relate to 

deficiencies identified in the cost and fee 

structures for funds set by fund management 

companies, are summarised below:  

 

 Annual review of costs and fees – the 

costs and fees charged and the 

methodology for calculating these fees 

should be reviewed at least annually. 

 

 Pricing policies and procedures – all 

fund management companies should have 

structured, formalised pricing policies and 

procedures in place.  This should include 

procedures for the design of cost and fees 

structures (as well as ongoing review). 

 

 Securities lending transparency – fund 

management companies engaging in 

securities lending arrangements should 

ensure the fee arrangements are clearly 

disclosed in fund documents and compliant 

with ESMA guidance. 

 

 Fixed operating expense ("FOE") 

models – fund management companies 

operating a FOE model should ensure the 

differential (between the fixed overall fee 

and the running costs it covers) is 

minimised and the model is reviewed 

annually. 

 

 Non-discretionary investment advisor 

fee – this should be proportionate to the 

non-discretionary role being performed and 

would not, for example, be expected to be 

higher than the fee paid to the delegate 

investment manager. 

 

The Central Bank expects the letter will be 

reviewed by the boards of UCITS management 

companies (and AIFMs) and appropriate action 

taken without delay.  

 

Specifically, the Central Bank requires all firms 

managing UCITS and AIFs to conduct a gap 

analysis of the findings / expectations and, where 

appropriate, put a plan in place by 30 September 

2023 to address any gaps identified. 

 
Further Information  
 

For further information, please liaise with your 

usual Maples Group contact or any of the 

persons listed below. 

 

Financial Services Regulatory 
 

Stephen Carty 

+353 1 619 2023  

stephen.carty@maples.com 

 

Lorna Smith 

+353 1 619 2125 

lorna.smith@maples.com 

mailto:stephen.carty@maples.com
mailto:lorna.smith@maples.com
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Philip Keegan 

+353 1 619 2122 

philip.keegan@maples.com 

 

Alison Gibney 

+353 1 619 2158 

alison.gibney@maples.com 

 

Funds & Investment Management 
 
Dublin 
 
Adam Donoghue 

+353 1 619 2041  

adam.donoghue@maples.com 

 

Eimear O'Dwyer 

+353 1 619 2065  

eimear.odwyer@maples.com 

 

Caitriona Carty 

+353 1 619 2157  

caitriona.carty@maples.com 

 

Ian Conlon 

+353 1 619 2714  

ian.conlon@maples.com 

 

Ronan Cremin 

+353 1 619 2756  

ronan.cremin@maples.com 

 

John Gallagher 

+353 1 619 2073 

john.gallagher@maples.com 

 

Frances Hamilton 

+353 1 619 2069 

frances.hamilton@maples.com 

 

Deirdre McIlvenna 

+353 1 619 2064 

deirdre.mcilvenna@maples.com 

 

Aaron Mulcahy 

+353 1 619 2104 

aaron.mulcahy@maples.com 

 

 

 

Niamh O'Shea 

+353 1 619 2722  

niamh.oshea@maples.com 

 

Peter Stapleton 

+353 1 619 2024  

peter.stapleton@maples.com 

 

Emma Conaty  

+353 1 619 2708 

emma.conaty@maples.com 

 

London 
 

Fearghal De Feu 

+44 207 466 1714  

fearghal.defeu@maples.com 

 

Cayman Islands 
 

Pádraig Brosnan 

+1 345 814 5441 

padraig.brosnan@maples.com 

 

 

Ann Ng 

+852 3690 7475 

ann.ng@maples.com 

 
The Maples Group's Irish legal services team is 
independently ranked first among legal service providers 
in Ireland in terms of total number of funds advised (based on 
the most recent Monterey Insight Ireland Fund Report, as at 30 
June 2022). 
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This update is intended to provide only general information for 
the clients and professional contacts of the Maples Group. 
It does not purport to be comprehensive or to render legal 
advice.  Published by Maples and Calder (Ireland) LLP.  
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